

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

## Eightieth Legislature

#### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

## 1921

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1920.

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> LEWISTON JOURNAL PRINTSHOP AND BINDERY LEWISTON, MAINE 1921

RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE EIGHTIETH LEGISLATURE

1921

#### 652 BONUS-STATE FOREST NURSERY-GENERAL FORESTRY.

#### CHAP. 148

and hereby is, appropriated out of the moneys received by the state under chapter four, sections one hundred and one to one hundred and three of the revised statutes of nineteen hundred and sixteen, to be paid to the treasurer of the Town of Island Falls, to reimburse said town for money paid Levi H. May for damages done to the domestic animals of said May by wild animals during the years nineteen hundred and seventeen and nineteen hundred and eighteen.

Approved March 29, 1921.

## Chapter 26.

Resolve, in Favor of Commissioner of Labor and Industry and State Factory Inspector for Bonus as Head of a State Department,

Roscoe A. Eddy, bonus in accordance with chap. 255, p. 1. 1919. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of thirteeu hundred thirty-three dollars and thirty-three cents to be paid Roscoe A. Eddy, commissioner of labor and industry and state factory inspector, as the bonus due him as head of a state department for the years nineteen hundred nineteen and nineteen hundred twenty, in accordance with chapter two hundred fifty-five of the public laws of nineteen hundred and nineteen, passed at the special session in November, nineteen hundred and nineteen.

Approved March 29, 1921.

#### Chapter 27.

Resolve, Appropriating Money for Further Maintenance of the State Forest Nursery.

State Forest Nursery, further maintenance. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of two thousand dollars; one thousand dollars for the year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twentytwo, and one thousand dollars for the year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-three, to be expended by the forest commissioner for the maintenance of the state forest nursery or for establishing auxiliary nurseries and for encouraging in any practical way the reforesting of waste or cut over timberland in the State of Maine.

Approved March 29, 1921.

## Chapter 28.

Resolve, Appropriating Money for General Forestry Purposes.

General Forestry Purposes. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of twenty thousand dollars; ten thousand dollars for the year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-

#### STATE PRISON-SERVICES POLICE COMMISSIONERS.

#### CHAP. 29

two, and ten thousand dollars for the year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-three, for general forestry purposes, including the reforestation of waste land acquired by the state by purchase or otherwise, the encouragement of reforestation by private owners, the enforcement of all existing and future legislation relating to forestry and the general improvement of forest growth both within and without the Maine Forestry District. Said fund shall be expended under the direction of the forest commissioner and any balance unused at the end of a fiscal year shall not lapse but be carried over into the permanent fund provided by chapter forty-three of the public laws of nineteen hundred and nineteen and used in accordance with the terms of that act.

Approved March 30, 1921.

### Chapter 29.

Resolve, Providing for the Improvement of the Maine State Prison at Thomaston.

Maine State Prison, improvements. Resolved: That the sum of seventy thousand dollars be, and hereby is, appropriated for the improvement of the state prison at Thomaston, by the contruction of a new cell block, the same to be expended by the board of prison commissioners, subject to the approval of the governor and council; said appropriation to be available in the fiscal year beginning July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-one.

Approved March 30, 1921.

### Chapter 30.

Resolve, in Favor of Alfred Williams Anthony for Services and Expenses as Police Commissioner for the City of Lewiston.

Alfred Williams Anthony, services member of Lewiston Police Commission. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated to be paid to Alfred Williams Anthony, now of Scarsdale, New York, the sum of one hundred and seventy-three dollars and ninety-eight cents in full for services and expenses as police commissioner for the City of Lewiston from April fourth to July third, nineteen hundred seventeen.

Approved March 30, 1921.

#### Chapter 31.

Resolve, in Favor of Francois X. Marcotte for Services and Expenses as Police Commissioner for the City of Lewiston.

Francois X. Marcotte, services member of Lewiston Police Commission. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated to

653